This act being deemed of immediate importance Publication shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in Des Moines Leader and in the Northwest Chronicle without expense to the state.

Approved April 1, 1892.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Leader, April 5, and the Northwest Chronicle. April 18, 1892. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 155.

LEGALIZES OFFICIAL ACTS OF C. R. WOOD.

AN ACT to legalize official action of C. R. Wood, a notary public of S. F. 281. Hancock county, Iowa.

WHEREAS, The said C. R. Wood, a notary public, of Han- Use of seal cock county, used his official seal between the date of expira- when not completely missioned. tion of one term as notary and the beginning of his next term, under the impression that at the time of thus using his seal, as in the past, on such occasions, his commission had been renewed, and the date of the new one (Aug. 5th, 1891), showing that at that time it had not been renewed.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That all of the official acts of said C. R. Wood, Acts fully leby him performed as a notary public in and for Hancock gallzed county after the expiration of his term in the year 1891 and the renewal of the same, Aug. 5th, 1891, be and the same are hereby legalized and made valid to the same extent as though he had been a qualified notary public at the time of performing said acts. Approved April 1, 1892.

CHAPTER 156. LEGALIZES OFFICIAL ACTS OF ROBERT J. W. BLOOM.

AN ACT to legalize the official acts of Robert J. W. Bloom a notary S. F. 232. public in and for Hancock county.

WHEREAS, The commission of R. J. W. Bloom, a notary Use of seal public in and for Hancock county, expired on the fourth day missioned. of July, 1891, and the renewal of the said commission is dated upon the 29th day of January, 1892.